

Date: May 21, 2019

To: C. Smith, CAO

From: M. Ouellet, Director of Engineering & Works

Re: Roseberry Street & Winston Street Water Main Renewal

Contract No. 19-82

Seven (7) tenders were received on May 21, 2019 at 11:30 am for the above-mentioned project from the following bidders:

Birch Hill Construction Ltd	\$ 250,720.00 plus HST
Bowsers' Construction Ltd	\$ 267,550.00 plus HST
MacArthurs's Paving & Construction Co. Inc	\$ 276,060.00 plus HST
Modern Construction (1983) Ltd	\$ 285,015.00 plus HST
Phillips Bros Excavating Ltd.	\$ 295,900.00 plus HST
Dexter Construction Company Ltd	\$ 339,440.00 plus HST
Foulem Construction Ltee	\$ 408,150.00 plus HST

The tenders were reviewed to confirm completeness of the submission and were found to be complete.

The 2019 Budget for this work is \$420,000.00 (Roseberry - \$220,000, Winston - \$200,000). Based on a construction cost of \$261,475.88 (incl. 4.29% HST) plus a cost estimate for geotechnical and materials testing plus engineering fess of \$40,000.00 (incl. 4.29% HST), we expect the project to be approximately \$118,000.00 under budget.

I recommend the tender be awarded to the acceptable bid submitted by Birch Hill Construction Ltd for 250,720.00 plus HST.

Michel Ouellet, P.Eng.

Director of Engineering & Public Works

I agree with the above-mentioned recommendation.

Colin Smith, CAO